feed products. In the MILP model, the option is given to double the capacity of the equipment by
making extra investments. The investment costs are annualized by distributing the investment costs
over 10 years. Costs related to maintenance, labor, and overhead for extra equipment are assumed to
be already included in the processing costs.

Storage capacity at the IBLC, for raw materials and products combined, can be extended to a
maximum of 17 kilotonnes per month. The decay during the storage of raw material is set to 1%
per month. In all scenarios, the costs related to cleaning, product changeover, and storage capacity
are negligible, because in this specific case study these costs turned out to be marginal compared to
other costs.

4.2. Sensitivity Analyses

The annually produced products with the highest profit for the different scenarios are shown in
Figure 4. The annual costs and profit of the different scenarios are shown in Figure 5. The total costs,
revenues, profit, and margin are shown in Table 1.

Figure 4. Annual production of pellets in different scenarios.

Table 1. Costs, revenue, profit, and margin in the different scenarios.

Current
Situation Baseline Lucerne

Availability
Raw Material

Costs
Processing

Costs
Energy Pellet

Price
+50% −50% +25% −25% +25% −25% +25% −25%

Extra equip.? no no yes no no yes no yes yes no

Costs (M€/y) 8.8 9.4 15.3 5.7 8.8 11.0 9.3 10.5 11.3 8.8

Revenue (M€/y) 9.5 10.2 16.3 6.2 9.5 12.1 9.5 12.1 12.7 9.5

Profit (M€/y) 0.7 0.8 1.1 0.5 0.7 1.0 0.2 1.6 1.4 0.7

Profit margin (%) 7.8% 7.7% 6.4% 7.7% 7.8% 8.7% 2.0% 13% 11% 7.8%

Energies 2020, 13, 6153 9 of 16

Figure 5. Annual optimized costs and profit in different scenarios.

In the current situation, the lucerne bulk and lucerne bales are processed in the months in which
they are available. All lucerne that is available is processed. During these months, the equipment is
running at full capacity. The calculated profit is 0.7 M€ /year which results in a margin of 7.8%.

In the baseline scenario, the idle time of the processing of the lucerne products is used to produce
energy pellets. In this scenario, it is not profitable to invest in extra equipment. The calculated profit
increases only 0.1 M€/y and the margin decreases slightly to 7.7%.